
Knockhill

20th October 2002 

S.M.A.R.T.
Scottish Motorsports Automatic Race Timing 
Ravenslea,  Melrose Road,  Galashiels,  TD1  2AT          Telephone :  01896 – 752447 



Date : 08/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time :  5:56 pm                     S.M.A.R.T.
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 

Location     Knockhill Racing Clockwise

Date         20/10/02                   Number        1 

Scottish Caterham Roadsports Championship

Start time   09:14                      Finish time  09:30 
Road         Cold                       Weather      Bright

    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit

  1  24 Alasdair McCaig                Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   58.80   59.02   15   15          78.37 
  2   2 Derek McMillan                 Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   59.05   59.09   14   15   0.25   78.04 
  3  21 Andrew Smith                   Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   59.15   59.29   15   15   0.35   77.90 
  4  16 Ian Cowie                      Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   59.48   59.72   13   15   0.68   77.47 
  5  18 Malcolm Johnstone              Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   60.58   60.63   13   15   1.78   76.06 
  6  19 Warren Dunbar                  Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   61.91   61.96    7   13   3.11   74.43 
  7  11 George Brewster                Caterham Roadsport   1600  SC                   63.24   63.26    9   10   4.44   72.87 

Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
SC          24 Alasdair McCaig                Caterham Roadsport    58.80  78.37

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - David Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
            Results produced by Compac Computer



Date : 08/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   2 
Time :  5:56 pm
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                                Lap Time Details

Practive number 1 on 20/10/02. 

Number Driver                          Make                  Size 

   24  Alasdair McCaig                 Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:18.641   58.80    15      15          1 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:17.971    137.97   33.40
   2  00:03:24.665     66.69   69.10
   3  00:04:26.874     62.21   74.07     +4.48
   4  00:05:26.607     59.73   77.15     +2.48
   5  00:06:26.277     59.67   77.22     +0.06
   6  00:07:25.586     59.31   77.69     +0.36
   7  00:08:24.893     59.31   77.69
   8  00:09:23.913     59.02   78.08     +0.29
   9  00:10:23.284     59.37   77.61     -0.35
  10  00:11:22.586     59.30   77.71     +0.07
  11  00:12:21.878     59.29   77.72     +0.01
  12  00:13:21.008     59.13   77.93     +0.16
  13  00:14:20.817     59.81   77.04     -0.68
  14  00:15:19.849     59.03   78.06     +0.78
  15  00:16:18.641     58.80   78.37     +0.23  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 77 

    2  Derek McMillan                  Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:03.271   59.05    14      15          2 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:53.001    113.00   40.78
   2  00:02:56.092     63.09   73.04
   3  00:03:57.703     61.61   74.79     +1.48
   4  00:04:57.524     59.82   77.03     +1.79
   5  00:05:57.645     60.12   76.65     -0.30
   6  00:06:57.743     60.10   76.67     +0.02
   7  00:07:58.929     61.18   75.32     -1.08
   8  00:08:58.185     59.26   77.76     +1.92
   9  00:09:58.923     60.74   75.86     -1.48
  10  00:10:58.010     59.09   77.98     +1.65
  11  00:11:57.850     59.84   77.01     -0.75
  12  00:13:01.006     63.15   72.97     -3.31
  13  00:14:00.564     59.56   77.37     +3.59
  14  00:14:59.617     59.05   78.04     +0.51  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  15  00:16:03.271     63.66   72.38     -4.61

Consistency Factor 173 



   21  Andrew Smith                    Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:21.596   59.15    15      15          3 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:16.056    136.05   33.87
   2  00:03:24.267     68.21   67.56
   3  00:04:25.557     61.29   75.18     +6.92
   4  00:05:26.012     60.46   76.22     +0.83
   5  00:06:25.869     59.85   76.99     +0.61
   6  00:07:26.023     60.16   76.60     -0.31
   7  00:08:26.002     59.98   76.83     +0.18
   8  00:09:26.251     60.25   76.48     -0.27
   9  00:10:25.642     59.39   77.59     +0.86
  10  00:11:24.937     59.29   77.72     +0.10
  11  00:12:24.378     59.44   77.52     -0.15
  12  00:13:23.664     59.29   77.72     +0.15
  13  00:14:23.054     59.39   77.59     -0.10
  14  00:15:22.440     59.39   77.59
  15  00:16:21.596     59.15   77.90     +0.24  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 82 

   16  Ian Cowie                       Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:00.744   59.48    13      15          4 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:53.856    113.85   40.47
   2  00:02:55.876     62.02   74.30
   3  00:03:57.060     61.19   75.31     +0.83
   4  00:04:57.148     60.08   76.70     +1.11
   5  00:05:58.042     60.90   75.67     -0.82
   6  00:06:58.411     60.37   76.33     +0.53
   7  00:07:58.456     60.04   76.75     +0.33
   8  00:08:58.210     59.76   77.11     +0.28
   9  00:09:58.262     60.05   76.74     -0.29
  10  00:10:57.982     59.72   77.16     +0.33
  11  00:11:57.968     59.98   76.83     -0.26
  12  00:13:00.542     62.58   73.63     -2.60
  13  00:14:00.026     59.48   77.47     +3.10  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  14  00:15:00.457     60.43   76.25     -0.95
  15  00:16:00.744     60.29   76.43     +0.14

Consistency Factor 89 

   18  Malcolm Johnstone               Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:10.575   60.58    13      15          5 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:55.108    115.10   40.03
   2  00:02:58.269     63.16   72.96
   3  00:03:59.985     61.72   74.66     +1.44
   4  00:05:01.483     61.50   74.93     +0.22
   5  00:06:02.659     61.17   75.33     +0.33
   6  00:07:03.346     60.69   75.93     +0.48
   7  00:08:04.125     60.78   75.81     -0.09
   8  00:09:04.759     60.63   76.00     +0.15
   9  00:10:05.678     60.92   75.64     -0.29
  10  00:11:06.506     60.83   75.75     +0.09
  11  00:12:07.322     60.82   75.76     +0.01
  12  00:13:08.403     61.08   75.44     -0.26
  13  00:14:08.982     60.58   76.06     +0.50  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  14  00:15:09.691     60.71   75.90     -0.13
  15  00:16:10.575     60.88   75.69     -0.17

Consistency Factor 32 



   19  Warren Dunbar                   Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:16:17.775   61.91     7      13          6 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:06.606    126.60   36.40
   2  00:03:30.684     84.08   54.80
   3  00:04:37.219     66.53   69.26    +17.55
   4  00:05:41.568     64.35   71.61     +2.18
   5  00:06:44.350     62.79   73.39     +1.56
   6  00:07:46.762     62.41   73.83     +0.38
   7  00:08:48.675     61.91   74.43     +0.50  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   8  00:09:50.815     62.14   74.16     -0.23
   9  00:10:52.794     61.98   74.35     +0.16
  10  00:12:01.953     69.16   66.63     -7.18
  11  00:14:13.659    131.70   34.99    -62.54
  12  00:15:15.816     62.16   74.13    +69.54
  13  00:16:17.775     61.96   74.37     +0.20

Consistency Factor 1473 

   11  George Brewster                 Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SC    -Scottish Caterham Roadsports

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:11:39.806   63.24     9      10          7 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:59.125    119.12   38.68
   2  00:03:05.171     66.05   69.77
   3  00:04:09.708     64.53   71.41     +1.52
   4  00:05:13.294     63.59   72.46     +0.94
   5  00:06:17.239     63.94   72.07     -0.35
   6  00:07:21.151     63.92   72.09     +0.02
   7  00:08:24.439     63.28   72.82     +0.64
   8  00:09:27.695     63.26   72.84     +0.02
   9  00:10:30.934     63.24   72.87     +0.02  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  10  00:11:39.806     68.87   66.91     -5.63

Consistency Factor 114 



Date : 08/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time :  5:56 pm                     S.M.A.R.T.
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 

Location     Knockhill Racing Clockwise

Date         20/10/02                   Number        2 

Scottish Legends Championship

Start time   09:33                      Finish time  09:40 
Road         Cold                       Weather      Bright

    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit

  1  45 Colin Noble                    Legend               1200  L                    61.72   62.15    6    6          74.66 
  2  88 Ray Davison                    Legend               1250  L                    62.85   63.85    3    6   1.13   73.32 
  3  79 Jamie Clarke                   Legend               1250  L                    62.90   63.14    4    5   1.18   73.26 
  4  97 James Clarke                   Legend               1250  L                    63.34   63.60    5    5   1.62   72.75 
  5  10 Robin Drysdale                 Legend               1200  L                    63.55   63.96    3    6   1.83   72.51 
  6  61 John Marshall                  Legend               1250  L                    64.08   64.56    3    6   2.36   71.91 
  7  37 Ian McMurdo                    Legend               1250  L                    64.43   65.85    4    6   2.71   71.52 
  8  30 Ali Hunter                     Legend               1200  L                    64.55   65.20    3    5   2.83   71.39 
  9  62 Robert Marshall                Legend               1200  L                    64.93   65.66    4    6   3.21   70.97 
 10  68 Jamie Verden-Anderson          Legend               1200  L                    65.32   67.11    3    5   3.60   70.55 
 11  42 James Willis                   Legend               1200  L                    65.44   66.64    5    5   3.72   70.42 
 12  80 Alex Knight                    Legend               1200  L                    65.60   65.64    4    5   3.88   70.24 
 13  90 Malcolm Clark                  Legend               1200  L                    65.89   66.68    4    5   4.17   69.93 
 14  36 Caroline McMurdo               Legend               1200  L                    67.02   67.76    6    6   5.30   68.76 
 15  75 Gary Crawford                  Legend               1200  L                    67.08   67.62    4    5   5.36   68.69 
 16  70 Roger Quinn                    Legend               1200  L                    67.80   68.93    3    5   6.08   67.96 
 17  50 Graham Scott                   Legend               1200  L                    67.97   70.19    3    5   6.25   67.79 
 18  23 Bob Potter                     Legend               1200  L                    68.24   69.56    2    3   6.52   67.53 
 19  66 Gerard McCosh                  Legend               1200  L                    68.52   69.94    3    5   6.80   67.25 

Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
L           45 Colin Noble                    Legend                61.72  74.66

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - David Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
            Results produced by Compac Computer



Date : 08/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   2 
Time :  5:56 pm
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                                Lap Time Details

Practive number 2 on 20/10/02. 

Number Driver                          Make                  Size 

   45  Colin Noble                     Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:41.670   61.72     6       6          1 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:28.447     88.44   52.10
   2  00:02:31.100     62.66   73.54
   3  00:03:33.258     62.15   74.14     +0.51
   4  00:04:36.235     62.98   73.17     -0.83
   5  00:05:39.959     63.72   72.32     -0.74
   6  00:06:41.670     61.72   74.66     +2.00  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 102 

   88  Ray Davison                     Legend                1250 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:59.442   62.85     3       6          2 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:35.340     95.34   48.33
   2  00:02:40.826     65.48   70.37
   3  00:03:43.675     62.85   73.32     +2.63  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:04:47.521     63.85   72.17     -1.00
   5  00:05:52.005     64.48   71.46     -0.63
   6  00:06:59.442     67.44   68.33     -2.96

Consistency Factor 181 

   79  Jamie Clarke                    Legend                1250 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:16.787   62.90     4       5          3 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:01.268    121.26   38.00
   2  00:03:05.818     64.55   71.39
   3  00:04:08.957     63.14   72.98     +1.41
   4  00:05:11.858     62.90   73.26     +0.24  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:06:16.787     64.93   70.97     -2.03

Consistency Factor 123 

   97  James Clarke                    Legend                1250 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:18.843   63.34     5       5          4 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:02.912    122.91   37.49
   2  00:03:08.092     65.18   70.70
   3  00:04:11.692     63.60   72.45     +1.58
   4  00:05:15.504     63.81   72.21     -0.21
   5  00:06:18.843     63.34   72.75     +0.47  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 75 



   10  Robin Drysdale                  Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:58.451   63.55     3       6          5 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:34.473     94.47   48.78
   2  00:02:39.843     65.37   70.49
   3  00:03:43.391     63.55   72.51     +1.82  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:04:47.355     63.96   72.05     -0.41
   5  00:05:51.403     64.05   71.94     -0.09
   6  00:06:58.451     67.05   68.72     -3.00

Consistency Factor 133 

   61  John Marshall                   Legend                1250 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:42.097   64.08     3       6          6 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:18.688     78.68   58.57
   2  00:02:23.874     65.19   70.69
   3  00:03:27.950     64.08   71.91     +1.11  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:04:32.510     64.56   71.38     -0.48
   5  00:05:37.517     65.00   70.89     -0.44
   6  00:06:42.097     64.58   71.35     +0.42

Consistency Factor 61 

   37  Ian McMurdo                     Legend                1250 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:51.200   64.43     4       6          7 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:20.710     80.71   57.09
   2  00:02:26.740     66.03   69.79
   3  00:03:32.590     65.85   69.98     +0.18
   4  00:04:37.024     64.43   71.52     +1.42  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:05:44.685     67.66   68.11     -3.23
   6  00:06:51.200     66.52   69.27     +1.14

Consistency Factor 149 

   30  Ali Hunter                      Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:25.455   64.55     3       5          8 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:02.284    122.28   37.68
   2  00:03:10.360     68.08   67.69
   3  00:04:14.912     64.55   71.39     +3.53  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:05:20.115     65.20   70.67     -0.65
   5  00:06:25.455     65.34   70.52     -0.14

Consistency Factor 144 



   62  Robert Marshall                 Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:48.910   64.93     4       6          9 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:20.193     80.19   57.46
   2  00:02:26.207     66.01   69.81
   3  00:03:31.862     65.66   70.18     +0.35
   4  00:04:36.797     64.93   70.97     +0.73  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:05:42.928     66.13   69.68     -1.20
   6  00:06:48.910     65.99   69.83     +0.14

Consistency Factor 60 

   68  Jamie Verden-Anderson           Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:43.636   65.32     3       5         10 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:16.353    136.35   33.80
   2  00:03:24.012     67.66   68.11
   3  00:04:29.338     65.32   70.55     +2.34  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:05:36.447     67.11   68.66     -1.79
   5  00:06:43.636     67.19   68.58     -0.08

Consistency Factor 140 

   42  James Willis                    Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:47.095   65.44     5       5         11 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:17.909    137.90   33.42
   2  00:03:25.849     67.94   67.82
   3  00:04:32.488     66.64   69.15     +1.30
   4  00:05:41.656     69.17   66.62     -2.53
   5  00:06:47.095     65.44   70.42     +3.73  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 252 

   80  Alex Knight                     Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:39.651   65.60     4       5         12 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:15.254    135.25   34.07
   2  00:03:22.636     67.38   68.39
   3  00:04:28.275     65.64   70.20     +1.74
   4  00:05:33.876     65.60   70.24     +0.04  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:06:39.651     65.78   70.05     -0.18

Consistency Factor 65 



   90  Malcolm Clark                   Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:10.058   65.89     4       5         13 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:38.517     98.51   46.78
   2  00:02:48.341     69.83   65.99
   3  00:03:57.481     69.14   66.65     +0.69
   4  00:05:03.373     65.89   69.93     +3.25  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:06:10.058     66.68   69.11     -0.79

Consistency Factor 158 

   36  Caroline McMurdo                Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:07:14.622   67.02     6       6         14 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:32.696     92.69   49.71
   2  00:02:43.309     70.61   65.26
   3  00:03:51.297     67.99   67.77     +2.62
   4  00:04:59.056     67.76   68.00     +0.23
   5  00:06:07.608     68.55   67.22     -0.79
   6  00:07:14.622     67.02   68.76     +1.53  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 129 

   75  Gary Crawford                   Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:46.101   67.08     4       5         15 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:12.926    132.92   34.67
   2  00:03:21.160     68.24   67.53
   3  00:04:28.785     67.62   68.15     +0.62
   4  00:05:35.866     67.08   68.69     +0.54  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:06:46.101     70.24   65.60     -3.16

Consistency Factor 144 

   70  Roger Quinn                     Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:39.922   67.80     3       5         16 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:03.962    123.96   37.17
   2  00:03:12.895     68.93   66.85
   3  00:04:20.694     67.80   67.96     +1.13  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:05:30.162     69.47   66.33     -1.67
   5  00:06:39.922     69.76   66.06     -0.29

Consistency Factor 103 



   50  Graham Scott                    Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:41.647   67.97     3       5         17 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:01.823    121.82   37.83
   2  00:03:12.315     70.49   65.37
   3  00:04:20.289     67.97   67.79     +2.52  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:05:31.458     71.17   64.75     -3.20
   5  00:06:41.647     70.19   65.65     +0.98

Consistency Factor 223 

   23  Bob Potter                      Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:03:58.305   68.24     2       3         18 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:40.500    100.50   45.85
   2  00:02:48.741     68.24   67.53            <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   3  00:03:58.305     69.56   66.24     -1.32

Consistency Factor 132 

   66  Gerard McCosh                   Legend                1200 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

L     -Legend Cars

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:06:56.930   68.52     3       5         19 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:15.809    135.80   33.93
   2  00:03:25.745     69.94   65.89
   3  00:04:34.269     68.52   67.25     +1.42  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   4  00:05:44.301     70.04   65.79     -1.52
   5  00:06:56.930     72.63   63.44     -2.59

Consistency Factor 184 



Date : 08/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time :  5:56 pm                     S.M.A.R.T.
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 

Location     Knockhill Racing Clockwise

Date         20/10/02                   Number        3 

Scottish Formula Ford Zetec Championship

Start time   09:47                      Finish time  10:02 
Road         Cold/Dry                   Weather      Bright

    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit

  1   2 Stuart Thorburn                Van Diemen           1800  FFZ                  53.68   53.69   13   16          85.84 
  2   5 Alan Kirkcaldy                 Van Diemen           1800  FFZ     N            53.69   53.81   16   16   0.01   85.83 
  3  42 Peter Moore                    Van Diemen           1800  FFZ     N            53.89   54.29   16   16   0.21   85.51 
  4   4 Julian Taylor                  Mygale SJ99          1800  FFZ                  54.08   54.14   15   16   0.40   85.21 
  5   8 Derek Butcher                  Van Diemen           1800  FFZ                  54.19   54.28   12   16   0.51   85.03 
  6   9 Oliver Mortimer                Van Diemen           1800  FFZ     N            54.28   54.47   16   16   0.60   84.89 
  7   7 Alastair Morton                Mygale               1800  FFZ                  55.23   55.32   15   16   1.55   83.43 
  8  11 George Smith                   Swift 97             1800  FFZ                  56.29   56.67   12   15   2.61   81.86 

Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
FFZ          2 Stuart Thorburn                Van Diemen            53.68  85.84
FFZ    N     5 Alan Kirkcaldy                 Van Diemen            53.69  85.83

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - David Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
            Results produced by Compac Computer



Date : 08/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   2 
Time :  5:56 pm
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                                Lap Time Details

Practive number 3 on 20/10/02. 

Number Driver                          Make                  Size 

    2  Stuart Thorburn                 Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:06.871   53.68    13      16          1 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:25.157     85.15   54.12
   2  00:02:22.870     57.72   79.83
   3  00:03:18.462     55.59   82.89     +2.13
   4  00:04:13.069     54.60   84.40     +0.99
   5  00:05:07.495     54.43   84.66     +0.17
   6  00:06:01.685     54.19   85.03     +0.24
   7  00:06:55.842     54.16   85.08     +0.03
   8  00:07:49.937     54.09   85.19     +0.07
   9  00:08:43.775     53.84   85.59     +0.25
  10  00:09:42.015     58.24   79.12     -4.40
  11  00:10:37.793     55.78   82.61     +2.46
  12  00:11:31.505     53.71   85.79     +2.07
  13  00:12:25.185     53.68   85.84     +0.03  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  14  00:13:19.134     53.95   85.41     -0.27
  15  00:14:12.829     53.69   85.83     +0.26
  16  00:15:06.871     54.05   85.25     -0.36

Consistency Factor 98 

    5  Alan Kirkcaldy                  Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec               N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:07.556   53.69    16      16          2 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:19.471     79.47   57.98
   2  00:02:17.880     58.41   78.89
   3  00:03:15.104     57.22   80.53     +1.19
   4  00:04:10.524     55.42   83.15     +1.80
   5  00:05:05.608     55.08   83.66     +0.34
   6  00:06:01.811     56.21   81.98     -1.13
   7  00:06:56.947     55.13   83.58     +1.08
   8  00:07:51.116     54.17   85.07     +0.96
   9  00:08:45.482     54.37   84.75     -0.20
  10  00:09:39.653     54.17   85.07     +0.20
  11  00:10:33.694     54.04   85.27     +0.13
  12  00:11:27.552     53.86   85.56     +0.18
  13  00:12:21.367     53.81   85.63     +0.05
  14  00:13:19.694     58.33   79.00     -4.52
  15  00:14:13.862     54.17   85.07     +4.16
  16  00:15:07.556     53.69   85.83     +0.48  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 117 



   42  Peter Moore                     Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec               N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:17.001   53.89    16      16          3 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:26.128     86.12   53.51
   2  00:02:23.314     57.19   80.57
   3  00:03:19.465     56.15   82.07     +1.04
   4  00:04:15.827     56.36   81.76     -0.21
   5  00:05:11.267     55.44   83.12     +0.92
   6  00:06:06.231     54.97   83.83     +0.47
   7  00:07:00.992     54.76   84.15     +0.21
   8  00:07:55.839     54.84   84.03     -0.08
   9  00:08:56.095     60.26   76.47     -5.42
  10  00:09:50.862     54.77   84.13     +5.49
  11  00:10:45.283     54.42   84.67     +0.35
  12  00:11:39.615     54.33   84.82     +0.09
  13  00:12:33.901     54.29   84.88     +0.04
  14  00:13:28.817     54.91   83.92     -0.62
  15  00:14:23.114     54.30   84.86     +0.61
  16  00:15:17.001     53.89   85.51     +0.41  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 114 

    4  Julian Taylor                   Mygale SJ99           1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:12.437   54.08    15      16          4 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:18.257     78.25   58.89
   2  00:02:16.350     58.10   79.31
   3  00:03:13.162     56.81   81.11     +1.29
   4  00:04:09.061     55.90   82.43     +0.91
   5  00:05:04.708     55.64   82.82     +0.26
   6  00:05:59.845     55.14   83.57     +0.50
   7  00:07:00.355     60.51   76.15     -5.37
   8  00:07:57.178     56.82   81.10     +3.69
   9  00:08:52.058     54.88   83.97     +1.94
  10  00:09:46.627     54.57   84.44     +0.31
  11  00:10:40.877     54.25   84.94     +0.32
  12  00:11:35.011     54.14   85.11     +0.11
  13  00:12:29.731     54.72   84.21     -0.58
  14  00:13:24.046     54.31   84.85     +0.41
  15  00:14:18.129     54.08   85.21     +0.23  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  16  00:15:12.437     54.31   84.85     -0.23

Consistency Factor 115 

    8  Derek Butcher                   Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:18.728   54.19    12      16          5 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:26.830     86.83   53.07
   2  00:02:30.614     63.78   72.25
   3  00:03:27.404     56.79   81.14     +6.99
   4  00:04:23.097     55.69   82.74     +1.10
   5  00:05:18.266     55.17   83.52     +0.52
   6  00:06:13.319     55.05   83.71     +0.12
   7  00:07:08.148     54.83   84.04     +0.22
   8  00:08:03.231     55.09   83.64     -0.26
   9  00:08:58.257     55.02   83.75     +0.07
  10  00:09:52.742     54.49   84.57     +0.53
  11  00:10:47.025     54.28   84.89     +0.21
  12  00:11:41.218     54.19   85.03     +0.09  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  13  00:12:35.562     54.35   84.78     -0.16
  14  00:13:29.920     54.36   84.77     -0.01
  15  00:14:24.349     54.42   84.67     -0.06
  16  00:15:18.728     54.38   84.74     +0.04

Consistency Factor 74 



    9  Oliver Mortimer                 Van Diemen            1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec               N

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:14.828   54.28    16      16          6 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:24.496     84.49   54.54
   2  00:02:23.072     58.58   78.66
   3  00:03:19.214     56.14   82.08     +2.44
   4  00:04:14.242     55.03   83.74     +1.11
   5  00:05:09.365     55.12   83.60     -0.09
   6  00:06:04.015     54.65   84.32     +0.47
   7  00:06:59.107     55.09   83.64     -0.44
   8  00:07:55.312     56.21   81.98     -1.12
   9  00:08:50.793     55.48   83.06     +0.73
  10  00:09:45.288     54.49   84.57     +0.99
  11  00:10:40.206     54.92   83.90     -0.43
  12  00:11:34.670     54.47   84.60     +0.45
  13  00:12:30.393     55.72   82.70     -1.25
  14  00:13:26.027     55.63   82.83     +0.09
  15  00:14:20.545     54.52   84.52     +1.11
  16  00:15:14.828     54.28   84.89     +0.24  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 78 

    7  Alastair Morton                 Mygale                1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:20.254   55.23    15      16          7 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:18.738     78.73   58.53
   2  00:02:17.328     58.59   78.65
   3  00:03:15.246     57.92   79.56     +0.67
   4  00:04:11.791     56.55   81.49     +1.37
   5  00:05:07.680     55.89   82.45     +0.66
   6  00:06:03.061     55.38   83.21     +0.51
   7  00:06:58.560     55.50   83.03     -0.12
   8  00:07:55.568     57.00   80.84     -1.50
   9  00:08:51.056     55.49   83.04     +1.51
  10  00:09:46.719     55.66   82.79     -0.17
  11  00:10:42.589     55.87   82.48     -0.21
  12  00:11:37.906     55.32   83.30     +0.55
  13  00:12:33.312     55.41   83.16     -0.09
  14  00:13:29.257     55.94   82.37     -0.53
  15  00:14:24.486     55.23   83.43     +0.71  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  16  00:15:20.254     55.77   82.63     -0.54

Consistency Factor 65 

   11  George Smith                    Swift 97              1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

FFZ   -Formula Ford Zetec

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:12.885   56.29    12      15          8 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:26.805     86.80   53.09
   2  00:02:26.819     60.01   76.79
   3  00:03:24.864     58.05   79.38     +1.96
   4  00:04:21.954     57.09   80.71     +0.96
   5  00:05:19.437     57.48   80.17     -0.39
   6  00:06:16.340     56.91   80.97     +0.57
   7  00:07:13.022     56.68   81.30     +0.23
   8  00:08:09.984     56.96   80.90     -0.28
   9  00:09:15.687     65.70   70.14     -8.74
  10  00:10:12.803     57.12   80.67     +8.58
  11  00:11:09.475     56.67   81.31     +0.45
  12  00:12:05.766     56.29   81.86     +0.38  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  13  00:13:10.186     64.42   71.53     -8.13
  14  00:14:15.818     65.63   70.21     -1.21
  15  00:15:12.885     57.07   80.74     +8.56

Consistency Factor 311 



Date : 08/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   1 
Time :  5:56 pm                     S.M.A.R.T.
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                        Qualifying/Practice Result Sheet

Bulletin No ______           Issue Time _____________ 

Location     Knockhill Racing Clockwise

Date         20/10/02                   Number        4 

Scottish Saloon and Sportscar Championship

Start time   10:05                      Finish time  10:21 
Road         Cold/Dry                   Weather      Bright

    Ent Driver's                       Entrant                  Category Class Code    Fastest Laps   On   Num         M.P.H. 
Pos Num Name                           Make / Model         C.C.                        1st     2nd   Lap Laps Deficit

  1   1 John Muir                      Toyota Starlet       2000  SSA1                 56.11   56.20    6   14          82.12 
  2   3 Kevin Adam                     Ford Sierra Cosworth 1990  SSA1                 56.64   56.66    8   13   0.53   81.36 
  3  30 Tim Bartlett                   Porsche 911          3600  SSA1                 57.49   57.88   12   13   1.38   80.15 
  4  24 Alasdair McCaig                Caterham Roadsport   1600  SSB                  58.84   58.98    8   10   2.73   78.31 
  5  21 Andrew Smith                   Caterham Roadsport   1600  SSB                  59.18   59.71   14   14   3.07   77.86 
  6   2 Derek McMillan                 Caterham Roadsport   1600  SSB                  59.42   59.54    8   13   3.31   77.55 
  7  18 Malcolm Johnstone              Caterham Roadsport   1600  SSB                  59.66   59.80    4   15   3.55   77.24 
  8  16 Ian Cowie                      Caterham Roadsport   1600  SSB                  59.90   59.96    6    8   3.79   76.93 
  9  19 Warren Dunbar                  Caterham Roadsport   1600  SSB                  60.91   60.92   10   14   4.80   75.65 
 10  11 George Brewster                Caterham Roadsport   1600  SSB                  61.23   61.44    7   10   5.12   75.26 
 11  41 Fraser Towers                  Ford Sierra Cosworth 2000  SSC                  63.79   64.24   14   14   7.68   72.24 
 12  72 John Nathan                    Ford Escort          2000  SSC                  65.36   66.17    8    9   9.25   70.50 
 13  35 Richard Carr                   Ford Fiesta XR2      1600  SSB                  66.87   67.02    8   13  10.76   68.91 
 14   7 Eddy Beermann                  Ford Mondeo          2000  SSA1                 67.41   67.49    8    9  11.30   68.36 
 15  38 Claire Luti                    Rover Metro          1400  SSB                  67.87   68.18   13   13  11.76   67.89 
 16  71 Bill Carr                      MGB                  1800  SSF                  70.98   71.03   12   12  14.87   64.92 
 17  49 Olly Ross                      Radical              1300  SSE                 999.99           14   15 943.88    4.61 

Category   Ent Driver                         Make / Model        Fastest M.P.H. 
SSA1         1 John Muir                      Toyota Starlet        56.11  82.12
SSB         24 Alasdair McCaig                Caterham Roadsport    58.84  78.31
SSC         41 Fraser Towers                  Ford Sierra Cosworth  63.79  72.24
SSF         71 Bill Carr                      MGB                   70.98  64.92
SSE         49 Olly Ross                      Radical              999.99   4.61

Timekeepers S.M.A.R.T. Team - David Sharp (Chief Timekeeper)
            Results produced by Compac Computer



Date : 08/05/02                      Valodata                      Page :   2 
Time :  5:56 pm
                               Telephone Numbers
                          01896 752447 / 01968 679108

                                Lap Time Details

Practive number 4 on 20/10/02. 

Number Driver                          Make                  Size 

    1  John Muir                       Toyota Starlet        2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSA1  -Scottish Saloon/Sports (A1)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:14:49.098   56.11     6      14          1 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:52.681    112.68   40.89
   2  00:02:57.655     64.97   70.93
   3  00:03:57.526     59.87   76.97     +5.10
   4  00:04:55.068     57.54   80.08     +2.33
   5  00:05:52.448     57.38   80.31     +0.16
   6  00:06:48.551     56.11   82.12     +1.27  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   7  00:07:44.764     56.21   81.98     -0.10
   8  00:08:44.431     59.67   77.22     -3.46
   9  00:09:40.637     56.20   81.99     +3.47
  10  00:10:42.206     61.57   74.84     -5.37
  11  00:11:40.456     58.25   79.11     +3.32
  12  00:12:36.890     56.44   81.64     +1.81
  13  00:13:35.348     58.45   78.84     -2.01
  14  00:14:49.098     73.75   62.48    -15.30

Consistency Factor 364 

    3  Kevin Adam                      Ford Sierra Cosworth  1990 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSA1  -Scottish Saloon/Sports (A1)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:13:38.524   56.64     8      13          2 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:27.055     87.05   52.94
   2  00:02:29.679     62.62   73.59
   3  00:03:28.938     59.26   77.76     +3.36
   4  00:04:27.224     58.29   79.05     +0.97
   5  00:05:24.508     57.28   80.45     +1.01
   6  00:06:21.984     57.48   80.17     -0.20
   7  00:07:18.643     56.66   81.33     +0.82
   8  00:08:15.285     56.64   81.36     +0.02  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:09:16.428     61.14   75.37     -4.50
  10  00:10:23.098     66.67   69.12     -5.53
  11  00:11:22.326     59.23   77.80     +7.44
  12  00:12:19.509     57.18   80.59     +2.05
  13  00:13:38.524     79.02   58.31    -21.84

Consistency Factor 434 

   30  Tim Bartlett                    Porsche 911           3600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSA1  -Scottish Saloon/Sports (A1)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:13:44.520   57.49    12      13          3 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:30.914     90.91   50.69
   2  00:02:33.050     62.14   74.16
   3  00:03:33.021     59.97   76.84     +2.17
   4  00:04:31.370     58.35   78.97     +1.62
   5  00:05:29.285     57.91   79.57     +0.44
   6  00:06:30.924     61.64   74.76     -3.73
   7  00:07:30.746     59.82   77.03     +1.82
   8  00:08:30.148     59.40   77.58     +0.42
   9  00:09:28.406     58.26   79.09     +1.14
  10  00:10:26.993     58.59   78.65     -0.33
  11  00:11:24.875     57.88   79.61     +0.71
  12  00:12:22.369     57.49   80.15     +0.39  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  13  00:13:44.520     82.16   56.09    -24.67

Consistency Factor 340 



   24  Alasdair McCaig                 Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSB   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (B)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:11:16.359   58.84     8      10          4 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:54.956    114.95   40.09
   2  00:03:01.532     66.58   69.21
   3  00:04:05.067     63.53   72.53     +3.05
   4  00:05:05.523     60.46   76.22     +3.07
   5  00:06:04.894     59.37   77.61     +1.09
   6  00:07:05.375     60.48   76.19     -1.11
   7  00:08:04.354     58.98   78.13     +1.50
   8  00:09:03.190     58.84   78.31     +0.14  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:10:03.966     60.77   75.83     -1.93
  10  00:11:16.359     72.39   63.66    -11.62

Consistency Factor 294 

   21  Andrew Smith                    Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSB   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (B)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:06.816   59.18    14      14          5 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:54.000    114.00   40.42
   2  00:02:59.191     65.19   70.69
   3  00:04:01.090     61.90   74.44     +3.29
   4  00:05:01.458     60.36   76.34     +1.54
   5  00:06:01.160     59.71   77.17     +0.65
   6  00:07:02.584     61.42   75.02     -1.71
   7  00:08:02.310     59.73   77.15     +1.69
   8  00:09:02.516     60.20   76.54     -0.47
   9  00:10:02.505     59.99   76.81     +0.21
  10  00:11:03.395     60.89   75.68     -0.90
  11  00:12:04.648     61.25   75.23     -0.36
  12  00:13:07.547     62.90   73.26     -1.65
  13  00:14:07.636     60.09   76.68     +2.81
  14  00:15:06.816     59.18   77.86     +0.91  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 135 

    2  Derek McMillan                  Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSB   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (B)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:23.086   59.42     8      13          6 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:31.736     91.73   50.23
   2  00:02:35.762     64.03   71.97
   3  00:03:35.782     60.02   76.77     +4.01
   4  00:04:35.325     59.54   77.39     +0.48
   5  00:05:35.217     59.89   76.94     -0.35
   6  00:06:35.154     59.94   76.88     -0.05
   7  00:07:36.611     61.46   74.98     -1.52
   8  00:08:36.032     59.42   77.55     +2.04  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:09:43.974     67.94   67.82     -8.52
  10  00:12:03.659    139.68   32.99    -71.74
  11  00:13:03.724     60.07   76.71    +79.61
  12  00:14:05.997     62.27   74.00     -2.20
  13  00:15:23.086     77.09   59.77    -14.82

Consistency Factor 1685 



   18  Malcolm Johnstone               Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSB   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (B)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:44.096   59.66     4      15          7 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:32.367     92.36   49.89
   2  00:02:35.430     63.07   73.06
   3  00:03:36.304     60.87   75.70     +2.20
   4  00:04:35.963     59.66   77.24     +1.21  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   5  00:05:35.769     59.80   77.06     -0.14
   6  00:06:37.317     61.55   74.87     -1.75
   7  00:07:38.281     60.97   75.58     +0.58
   8  00:08:38.122     59.84   77.01     +1.13
   9  00:09:38.448     60.32   76.39     -0.48
  10  00:10:38.942     60.50   76.17     -0.18
  11  00:11:39.874     60.93   75.63     -0.43
  12  00:12:40.663     60.79   75.80     +0.14
  13  00:13:41.924     61.26   75.22     -0.47
  14  00:14:43.609     61.68   74.71     -0.42
  15  00:15:44.096     60.49   76.18     +1.19

Consistency Factor 79 

   16  Ian Cowie                       Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSB   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (B)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:09:14.883   59.90     6       8          8 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:01.447    121.44   37.94
   2  00:03:08.823     67.38   68.39
   3  00:04:11.914     63.09   73.04     +4.29
   4  00:05:13.121     61.21   75.28     +1.88
   5  00:06:13.706     60.58   76.06     +0.63
   6  00:07:13.605     59.90   76.93     +0.68  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   7  00:08:14.926     61.32   75.15     -1.42
   8  00:09:14.883     59.96   76.85     +1.36

Consistency Factor 171 

   19  Warren Dunbar                   Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSB   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (B)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:20.355   60.91    10      14          9 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:59.905    119.90   38.43
   2  00:03:04.006     64.10   71.89
   3  00:04:05.374     61.37   75.09     +2.73
   4  00:05:06.291     60.92   75.64     +0.45
   5  00:06:07.237     60.94   75.62     -0.02
   6  00:07:08.895     61.66   74.73     -0.72
   7  00:08:10.652     61.76   74.61     -0.10
   8  00:09:12.171     61.52   74.90     +0.24
   9  00:10:13.399     61.22   75.27     +0.30
  10  00:11:14.308     60.91   75.65     +0.31  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
  11  00:12:15.773     61.47   74.96     -0.56
  12  00:13:17.061     61.29   75.18     +0.18
  13  00:14:19.185     62.12   74.18     -0.83
  14  00:15:20.355     61.17   75.33     +0.95

Consistency Factor 62 



   11  George Brewster                 Caterham Roadsport    1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSB   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (B)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:11:18.108   61.23     7      10         10 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:36.020     96.02   47.99
   2  00:02:53.697     77.67   59.33
   3  00:03:59.091     65.40   70.46    +12.27
   4  00:05:02.237     63.14   72.98     +2.26
   5  00:06:03.788     61.55   74.87     +1.59
   6  00:07:05.808     62.02   74.30     -0.47
   7  00:08:07.034     61.23   75.26     +0.79  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   8  00:09:08.479     61.44   75.00     -0.21
   9  00:10:10.705     62.23   74.05     -0.79
  10  00:11:18.108     67.40   68.37     -5.17

Consistency Factor 294 

   41  Fraser Towers                   Ford Sierra Cosworth  2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSC   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (C)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:52.125   63.79    14      14         11 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:30.341     90.34   51.01
   2  00:02:39.815     69.47   66.33
   3  00:03:47.070     67.26   68.51     +2.21
   4  00:04:54.519     67.44   68.33     -0.18
   5  00:06:00.562     66.05   69.77     +1.39
   6  00:07:10.149     69.58   66.23     -3.53
   7  00:08:16.972     66.83   68.95     +2.75
   8  00:09:21.549     64.57   71.36     +2.26
   9  00:10:27.020     65.48   70.37     -0.91
  10  00:11:31.266     64.24   71.73     +1.24
  11  00:12:36.864     65.60   70.24     -1.36
  12  00:13:43.144     66.28   69.52     -0.68
  13  00:14:48.336     65.19   70.69     +1.09
  14  00:15:52.125     63.79   72.24     +1.40  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 158 

   72  John Nathan                     Ford Escort           2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSC   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (C)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:11:14.731   65.36     8       9         12 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:00.953    120.95   38.10
   2  00:03:11.466     70.51   65.35
   3  00:04:18.348     66.88   68.90     +3.63
   4  00:05:25.225     66.88   68.90
   5  00:06:32.024     66.80   68.98     +0.08
   6  00:07:44.578     72.55   63.51     -5.75
   7  00:08:50.744     66.17   69.64     +6.38
   8  00:09:56.103     65.36   70.50     +0.81  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:11:14.731     78.63   58.60    -13.27

Consistency Factor 427 



   35  Richard Carr                    Ford Fiesta XR2       1600 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSB   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (B)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:17.585   66.87     8      13         13 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:42.533    102.53   44.94
   2  00:02:52.337     69.80   66.02
   3  00:04:01.060     68.73   67.04     +1.07
   4  00:05:08.831     67.77   67.99     +0.96
   5  00:06:15.851     67.02   68.76     +0.75
   6  00:07:23.097     67.24   68.53     -0.22
   7  00:08:30.510     67.42   68.35     -0.18
   8  00:09:37.380     66.87   68.91     +0.55  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:10:45.870     68.49   67.28     -1.62
  10  00:11:53.715     67.84   67.92     +0.65
  11  00:13:01.788     68.07   67.70     -0.23
  12  00:14:10.157     68.37   67.40     -0.30
  13  00:15:17.585     67.43   68.34     +0.94

Consistency Factor 68 

    7  Eddy Beermann                   Ford Mondeo           2000 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSA1  -Scottish Saloon/Sports (A1)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:11:06.881   67.41     8       9         14 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:52.274    112.27   41.04
   2  00:03:05.440     73.17   62.98
   3  00:04:14.304     68.86   66.92     +4.31
   4  00:05:23.032     68.73   67.04     +0.13
   5  00:06:30.950     67.92   67.84     +0.81
   6  00:07:39.158     68.20   67.57     -0.28
   7  00:08:46.641     67.49   68.28     +0.71
   8  00:09:54.056     67.41   68.36     +0.08  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 
   9  00:11:06.881     72.83   63.27     -5.42

Consistency Factor 168 

   38  Claire Luti                     Rover Metro           1400 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSB   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (B)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:51.626   67.87    13      13         15 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:49.897    109.89   41.93
   2  00:03:03.673     73.78   62.46
   3  00:04:13.609     69.93   65.89     +3.85
   4  00:05:25.606     72.00   64.00     -2.07
   5  00:06:37.910     72.31   63.73     -0.31
   6  00:07:46.094     68.18   67.59     +4.13
   7  00:08:54.519     68.42   67.35     -0.24
   8  00:10:02.714     68.20   67.57     +0.22
   9  00:11:13.566     70.85   65.04     -2.65
  10  00:12:23.048     69.48   66.32     +1.37
  11  00:13:34.869     71.82   64.16     -2.34
  12  00:14:43.753     68.89   66.89     +2.93
  13  00:15:51.626     67.87   67.89     +1.02  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 192 



   71  Bill Carr                       MGB                   1800 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSF   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (F)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:04.387   70.98    12      12         16 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:01:41.062    101.06   45.60
   2  00:02:56.893     75.83   60.77
   3  00:04:11.523     74.63   61.74     +1.20
   4  00:05:25.023     73.50   62.69     +1.13
   5  00:06:37.883     72.86   63.24     +0.64
   6  00:07:50.478     72.59   63.48     +0.27
   7  00:09:03.163     72.69   63.39     -0.10
   8  00:10:15.847     72.68   63.40     +0.01
   9  00:11:28.402     72.56   63.51     +0.12
  10  00:12:42.376     73.97   62.30     -1.41
  11  00:13:53.409     71.03   64.87     +2.94
  12  00:15:04.387     70.98   64.92     +0.05  <- ** Fastest Lap. ** 

Consistency Factor 79 

   49  Olly Ross                       Radical               1300 cc. 

Category/Description                   Class  Racing Code 

SSE   -Scottish Saloon/Sports (E)

 Total Time   --Fastest Lap-   Number   Position 
               Time   On Lap  of laps 

00:15:18.865  999.99    14      15         17 

 Lap   Lap Time        Lap    Speed    Diff From 
 Num                                   Previous Lap 
   1  00:02:09.087    129.08   35.70
   2  00:03:12.451     63.37   72.72
   3  00:04:11.646     59.19   77.85     +4.18
   4  00:05:08.318     56.67   81.31     +2.52
   5  00:06:04.031     55.72   82.70     +0.95
   6  00:06:59.857     55.82   82.55     -0.10
   7  00:07:55.021     55.17   83.52     +0.65
   8  00:08:50.547     55.52   83.00     -0.35
   9  00:09:48.250     57.71   79.85     -2.19
  10  00:10:43.181     54.93   83.89     +2.78
  11  00:11:38.278     55.09   83.64     -0.16
  12  00:12:34.066     55.79   82.60     -0.70
  13  00:13:29.677     55.61   82.86     +0.18
